

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: SC13-2416
Lower Tribunal Nos.: 5D12-1823
08-CA-453-15-W

HOWARD BROWNING,

Petitioner,

vs.

LYNN ANNE POIRIER,

Respondent.

**ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW OF A DECISION
OF THE FIFTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL**

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER
HOWARD BROWNING**

Sean P. Sheppard, Esq.
SHEPPARD FIRM, P.A.
500 E. Broward Blvd., Suite 1600
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33394
Telephone (954) 632-0668
Facsimile (954) 666-0362
Email: sean@sheppardfirm.com
Florida Bar Number 0067253
Attorney for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Table of Authorities.....3

II. Preliminary Statement.....4

III. ARGUMENTS IN REPLY TO APPELLEE’S ANSWER BRIEF.....4

Pursuant To Both The General Rule and Qualifying Rule, As Set Forth In *Yates v. Ball*, The Certified Question By The Fifth District Court of Appeal Should Be Answered In The Negative.....4

The Contract At Issue In The Instant Case Does Not Fall Within The Statute Of Frauds Based Upon *Berger v. Jackson* and *Schenkel v. Atlantic Nat’l Bank of Jacksonville*.....8

Appellee’s Contention That The Second District Court of Appeal Decision In *Gulf Solar, Inc. v. Westfall* Was Based Upon The “Majority” Approach Is Without Merit.....10

Appellant’s Citation to *Schenkel v. Atlantic Nat. Bank of Jacksonville*, 141 So.2d 327 (Fla. 1st DCA 1962) Was Inadvertently Cited As A Florida Supreme Court Case.....12

IV. Conclusion and Request for Relief.....13

V. Certificate of Type Style and Point Size.....14

VI. Certificate of Service.....15

I. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case References

Berger v. Jackson, 156 Fla. 251, 23 So.2d 265 (1949).....8, 9, 10

Gerry v. Antonio, 409 So.2d 1181 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982).....11

Gulf Solar, Inc. v. Westfall, 447 So.2d 363 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1984).....10, 11, 12

Hiatt v. Vaughn, 430 So.2d 597 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983).....11

Monogram Products, Inc. v. Berkowitz, 392 So.2d 1353 (Fla. 2d DCA 1980).....11

Schenkel v. Atlantic National Bank of Jacksonville, 141 So.2d 327 (Fla. 1st DCA 1962), *cert. denied*, 148 So.2d 280 (Fla. 1962).....8, 9, 10, 12

Venditti-Siravo, Inc. v. City of Hollywood, Florida, 418 So.2d 1251 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982).....11

W.B.D., Inc. v. Howard Johnson Co., 382 So.2d 1323 (Fla. 1st DCA), *petition for review denied*, 388 So.2d 1114 (Fla. 1980).....11

Yates v. Ball,
132 Fla. 132, 181 So. 341 (1937).....4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12

Statute References

Florida Statute, § 725.01.....9
